

### Remediation Plan

September 25, 2020 Re: NEDU Satellite # 1 Case # NRM2019757991

### Background:

On 6/25/2020 a release occurred due to a power failure resulting in the tank to overfill. The release (GPS: 32.504981, -103.135724) is located north of Eunice, New Mexico in unit letter K section 2 township 21S range 37E. A groundwater survey was conducted utilizing NMOSE and USGS wells of record and data from a soil bore that Apache Corporation conducted in the area from a previous case. The soil bore is ½ mile north of the NEDU Satellite 1 and was drilled on 7/31/2019 to a depth of 60 feet. The soil bore data indicates that groundwater is greater than 50 feet.

On 9/1/2020 a vertical (SP1) was conducted utilizing a backhoe with samples collected in one foot intervals to a depth of 4 feet. All samples were field titrated for chlorides and representative samples were submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis of chloride, TPH, and BTEX. Horizontal 5 point surface composite samples were collected and submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis of chloride, TPH, and BTEX. Laboratory results for TPH were above table one standards at the surface of SP1 for releases 51-100 feet to groundwater.

### Remediation Plan:

Apache Corporation proposes that the release area be excavated to a depth of 6 inches to 1 foot. Final 5 point bottom composite samples will be collected not exceeding 500 square feet and submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis of chloride, TPH, and BTEX. Final 5 point wall composite samples will be collected not to exceed 200 square feet and submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis of chloride, TPH, and BTEX. If table one standards cannot be achieved due to processing equipment in the battery than those area will be further delineated to below table one standards for releases 51 to 100 feet to groundwater and an deferment request will be submitted. All excavated soil (200 yards) will be hauled to an OCD approved disposal facility. The excavation will be backfilled with clean imported caliche and the pad restored. The remediation will be completed within six months of OCD approval of the plan.

Enclosed: C-141, Groundwater Data, Maps, Sample Data, Laboratory Results, and Field Notes.

Submitted by;

**Environmental Technician** larry.baker@apachecorp.com

Cell# 432-631-6982

Bruce Baker

Received by OCD: 9/25/2020 8:13:20 AM Form C-141 State of New Mexico Page 3 Oil Conservation Division

	I uge 2 of
Incident ID	NRM2019757991
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

## **Site Assessment/Characterization**

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?	51-100 (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?	☐ Yes ☑ No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse?	☐ Yes ☑ No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark)?	☐ Yes ☑ No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church?	☐ Yes ☑ No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?	☐ Yes ☑ No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?	☐ Yes ☑ No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field?	☐ Yes ☑ No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?	☐ Yes ☑ No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?	☐ Yes ☑ No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?	☐ Yes ☑ No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?	☐ Yes ☑ No
Did the release impact areas <b>not</b> on an exploration, development, production, or storage site?	☐ Yes ☑ No
Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and ver contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.	tical extents of soil
Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.	
Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring well Field data	ls.
Data table of soil contaminant concentration data	
Depth to water determination  Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ½-mile of the lateral extents of the release	
☑ Boring or excavation logs	
Photographs including date and GIS information  Topographic/Aerial maps	
Laboratory data including chain of custody	

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.

Received by OCD: 9/25/2020 8:13:20 AM Form C-141 State of New Mexico Page 4 Oil Conservation Division

P	age	e 3	of	21

Incident ID	NRM2019757991
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release not public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the C failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a thre addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of and/or regulations.	fications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger DCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have at to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
Printed Name: Larry Baker	Title: Environmental Tech SR.
Signature: Larry Baker	Date: 9/25/2020
email: larry.baker@apachecorp.com	Telephone: 432-631-6982
OCD Only	
Received by: Cristina Eads	Date: 09/25/2020

Page 4 of 21

Incident ID NRM2019757991

District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

# **Remediation Plan**

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must	be included in the plan.
<ul> <li>✓ Detailed description of proposed remediation technique</li> <li>✓ Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation poi</li> <li>✓ Estimated volume of material to be remediated</li> <li>✓ Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29</li> <li>✓ Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan ti</li> </ul>	9.12(C)(4) NMAC
Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be co	onfirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.
Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around deconstruction.	production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
☐ Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.	
Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human heal	Ith, the environment, or groundwater.
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptiability should their operations have failed to adequately investigated surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCI responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local	D acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of l laws and/or regulations.
Printed Name: Larry Baker	Title: Environmental Tech SR.
Printed Name: Larry Baker Signature: Larry Baker	Date: 9/25/2020
email: larry.baker@apachecorp.com	Telephone: 432-631-6982
OCD Only	
Received by: Cristina Eads	Date: 09/25/2020
Approved	of Approval
Signature: Julia &	Date: 11/23/2020



### Table 1 **Confirmation Soil Sample Analytical Data Summary** Apache Corporation, NEDU 218 Lea County, New Mexico 32" 30' 44.10 North 103" 08' 11.80 West

Page 1 of 1

Sample	Depth (Feet)	Collection Date	Status	Benzene (mg/Kg	BTEX (mg/Kg)	C6 - C12 (mg/Kg)	C12 - C28 (mg/Kg)	C28 - C35 (mg/Kg)	TPH (mg/Kg)	Chloride (mg/Kg)
Remediation	Level:		T	10	50				100	600
BH-1	15	02/28/2019	In-Situ							678
	20	02/28/2019	In-Situ							848
	25	02/28/2019	In-Situ							1170
	30	02/28/2019	In-Situ							1120
	31	02/28/2019	In-Situ							1250
	40	7/31/2019	In-Situ							1670
	45	7/31/2019	In-Situ							1120
	50	7/31/2019	In-Situ							1810
	55	7/31/2019	In-Situ							1350
	60	7/31/2019	In-Situ							272

Notes: analysis performed by Permian Basin Environmental Lab, Midland, Texas by EPA 300 (chloride)

Depth in feet below ground surface (bgs)

mg/Kg: milligrams per kilogram equivalent to parts per million (ppm) < denotes concentration less than analytical method reporting limit

# SCARBOROUGH DRILLING, INC.

TEST HOLES P.O. Box 305 - Ph. 806-872-3285 or 872-9349 LAMESA, TEXAS 79331 2001 South Hwy. 87

# WELL LOG

		WELL LOO
From	То	FORMATION
		Hooche, NEOU218
0		Bocker
17	No	South Chil
110	120	Sound Span
		JAW .
************		
-		
- Trust		
7.	In	
Date 12	of M	Driller Land Scanlopus





### **Delineation Samples**

Sample	Sample ID	Depth	Chloride	Chloride	Benzene	Toulene	Ethybenze	Total	Total	GRO	DRO	EXT DRO	GPS
Date			Field	Lab			ne	Xylenes	BTEX				Coordinates
													32.505037, -
9/1/2020	SP 1	S	1,544	2200	0.404	15.5	33.6	86.3	136	2820	23400	4090	103.135652
9/1/2020		1'	298										
9/1/2020		2'	452	64.0	<0.050	0.494	1.37	3.36	5.23	31.2	640	140	
9/1/2020		3'	148										
9/1/2020		4'	117	16.0	< 0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.150	<0.300	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	
													32.504993, -
9/1/2020	HC1	S	300	32.0	< 0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.150	<0.300	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	103.135809
													32.505142, -
9/1/2020	HC2	S	150	32.0	< 0.050	<0.050	<0.050	< 0.150	< 0.300	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	103.135669
													32.504997, -
9/1/2020	HC3	S	148	<16.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	< 0.150	<0.300	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	103.135509
													32.504871, -
9/1/2020	HC4	S	116	<16.0	< 0.050	< 0.050	< 0.050	< 0.150	< 0.300	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	103.135683



September 04, 2020

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: NEDU SATELLITE 1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/01/20 14:23.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-20-13. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (\*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at <a href="https://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab">www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab</a> accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celey D. Keine

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



### Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: Reported: 09/01/2020

09/04/2020

Project Name: Project Number: NEDU SATELLITE 1 NEDU SAT. 1

Project Location:

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date:

09/01/2020

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact Tamara Oldaker

### Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H002323-01)

% Recovery 9 105 1 106 0 105 5 101	True Value QC 2.00 2.00 2.00 6.00	RPD 4.21 4.33 4.48 4.43	Qualifier
1 106 0 105 5 101	2.00 2.00 6.00	4.33 4.48 4.43	Qualifier
0 105 5 101	2.00	4.48 4.43	Qualifier
5 101	6.00	4.43	Qualifier
			Qualifier
6 % Recovery	True Value OC	DDD	Qualifier
% Recovery	True Value OC	PPD	Qualifier
% Recovery	True Value OC	DDD	Oualifier
% Recovery	True Value OC	DDD	Qualifier
	True value qu	KFD	Qualifier
0 100	400	3.92	
			S-06
% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
7 104	200	4.22	
8 109	200	7.80	

### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results related only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

C-04



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

### Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 09/01/2020

Reported: 09/04/2020
Project Name: NEDU SATELLITE 1
Project Number: NEDU SAT. 1
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

ma/ka

Sampling Date: 09/01/2020 Sampling Type: Soil

Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

### Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2' (H002323-02)

RTFY 8021R

B1EX 8021B	mg	/кд	Anaiyze	а ву: м5					5-04
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.09	105	2.00	4.21	
Toluene*	0.494	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.11	106	2.00	4.33	
Ethylbenzene*	1.37	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.10	105	2.00	4.48	
Total Xylenes*	3.36	0.150	09/02/2020	ND	6.05	101	6.00	4.43	
Total BTEX	5.23	0.300	09/02/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	gate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 149 % 7.		9						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/kg		Analyzed By: AC						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	64.0	16.0	09/02/2020	ND	400	100	400	3.92	
TPH 8015M	mg/kg		Analyzed By: MS						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	31.2	10.0	09/03/2020	ND	207	104	200	4.22	
DRO >C10-C28*	640	10.0	09/03/2020	ND	218	109	200	7.80	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	140	10.0	09/03/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	84.2	% 44.3-14	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	102	% 42.2-15	6						

Analyzed By: MC

### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results related only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keine



### Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS **BRUCE BAKER** 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: Reported:

RTFY 8021R

09/01/2020

09/04/2020

NEDU SATELLITE 1

Project Name: Project Number:

NEDU SAT. 1 NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

ma/ka

Sampling Date: 09/01/2020

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Soil

### Sample ID: SP 1 @ 4' (H002323-03)

B1EX 8021B	mg/	кg	Апануге	а ву: мѕ					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.09	105	2.00	4.21	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.11	106	2.00	4.33	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.10	105	2.00	4.48	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	09/02/2020	ND	6.05	101	6.00	4.43	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/02/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	102 9	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/kg		Analyzed By: AC						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	16.0	16.0	09/02/2020	ND	400	100	400	3.92	
TPH 8015M	mg/kg		Analyzed By: MS						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND	207	104	200	4.22	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND	218	109	200	7.80	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	82.0	% 44.3-14	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	84.0	% 42.2-15	6						

Analyzed By: MC

### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after competent of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Keene



### Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: Reported: 09/01/2020

09/04/2020

NEDU SATELLITE 1

Project Number: Project Location:

Project Name:

NEDU SAT. 1

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 09/01/2020

Sampling Type: Soil

Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HC 1 (H002323-04)

BTEX 8021B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.09	105	2.00	4.21	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.11	106	2.00	4.33	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.10	105	2.00	4.48	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	09/02/2020	ND	6.05	101	6.00	4.43	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/02/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	102	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	09/02/2020	ND	400	100	400	3.92	
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND	207	104	200	4.22	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND	218	109	200	7.80	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	86.7	% 44.3-14	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	89.0	% 42.2-15	6						

### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



### Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received:

BTEX 8021B

09/01/2020

Sampling Date:

09/01/2020

Reported:

09/04/2020

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

NEDU SATELLITE 1 NEDU SAT. 1 Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Project Number: Project Location:

NONE GIVEN

mg/kg

88.0 %

42.2-156

Sample ID: HC 2 (H002323-05)

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.09	105	2.00	4.21	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.11	106	2.00	4.33	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.10	105	2.00	4.48	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	09/02/2020	ND	6.05	101	6.00	4.43	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/02/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	101 9	73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	09/02/2020	ND	400	100	400	3.92	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND	207	104	200	4.22	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND	218	109	200	7.80	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	86.8	% 44.3-14	4						

Analyzed By: MS

Cardinal Laboratories

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



### Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: Reported: 09/01/2020

09/04/2020

NEDU SATELLITE 1

Project Number: Project Location:

Project Name:

NEDU SAT. 1 NONE GIVEN Sampling Date:

09/01/2020

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HC 3 (H002323-06)

BTEX 8021B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.09	105	2.00	4.21	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.11	106	2.00	4.33	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.10	105	2.00	4.48	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	09/02/2020	ND	6.05	101	6.00	4.43	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/02/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	101	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	<16.0	16.0	09/02/2020	ND	400	100	400	3.92	
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND	207	104	200	4.22	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND	218	109	200	7.80	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	88.4	% 44.3-14	14						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	88.9	% 42.2-15	6						

### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results related only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



### Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240 Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 0

09/01/2020 09/04/2020

Project Name: Project Number:

Reported:

BTEX 8021B

NEDU SATELLITE 1 NEDU SAT. 1

Project Location:

NONE GIVEN

mg/kg

86.1 %

42.2-156

Sampling Date: 09/01/2020

Sampling Type: Sampling Condition: Sample Received By:

Cool & Intact Tamara Oldaker

Soil

Sample ID: HC 4 (H002323-07)

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.09	105	2.00	4.21	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.11	106	2.00	4.33	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/02/2020	ND	2.10	105	2.00	4.48	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	09/02/2020	ND	6.05	101	6.00	4.43	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/02/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	101 9	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	<16.0	16.0	09/02/2020	ND	400	100	400	3.92	
TPH 8015M	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND	207	104	200	4.22	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND	218	109	200	7.80	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	09/03/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	85.8	% 44.3-14	4						

Analyzed By: MS

**Cardinal Laboratories** 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene



### **Notes and Definitions**

S-06	The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or matrix interference's.
S-04	The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
QR-03	The RPD value for the sample duplicate or MS/MSD was outside of QC acceptance limits due to matrix interference. QC batch accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recovery and/or RPD values.
ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
**	Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
***	Insufficient time to reach temperature.
-	Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
	Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories \*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client is subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

# Page 10 of 10 aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

# CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

CL - BTEX  CL - BTEX  Ext. TPH  Sphicable  Standard  Time: Standard  Rush  Cool Ints  D #113  Cool Ints  Nc C	Company Name:	Apache Corporation		BILL TO				ANALYSIS REQUEST	Ä
CL - BTEX  CL - BTEX  CL - BTEX  CL - BTEX  Ext. TPH  Standard Ext. TPH  Add'l Phone #:  are emailed. Please provide Email address:  are emailed. Please provide Email address:  Cool Infact  D #113  Cool Infact  No	Project Manager:	Cruce Baker	F	0.0. #:					
State: Zip: Adm:  Project Owner: City: State: Zip: Address: Zip: City: State: Zip: Zip: Zip: Zip: Zip: Zip: Zip: Zip	Address:	9	0	company:					
CL - BTEX  CL - BTEX  Ext. TPH  Standard W Bacteria (only) S  Cool Intact  ID #113  Cool Intact  No N	City:	State:		\ttn:					
CL - BTEX  CL - BTEX  Exr. TPH  Exr. TPH  Lilt:  Yes  No Add'l Phone #:  are emailed. Please provide Email address:  are emailed. Please provide Email address:  Cool Intact ID #113  Cool Intact No	Phone #:	Fax#:	P	Address:					
CL - BTEX  EXT. TPH  Spriceble  applicable  applicable  spriceble  column Time:  Standard W Bacteria (only) S  Cool Intact  ID #113  Cool Intact  No  No  No	Project #:	Project Owner		ity:					
CL - BTEX  CL - BTEX  Ext. TPH  Supplicable  applicable  applicable  sult:		SAT.	(0)						
CL - BTEX  CL - BTEX  Ext. TPH  Ext. TPH  Ext. TPH  Ext. TPH  Coll Please provide Email address:  Time: Standard Bacteria (only) S  Cool Intact  D #113  Cool Intact  No	Project Location:	NEDU SAT.	T	hone #:					
CL A BTEX  CL BTEX  CL BTEX  CL BTEX  CL BTEX  CL BTEX  EXT. TPH  CL BTEX  EXT. TPH  CL BTEX  EXT. TPH  CL CL BTEX  EXT. TPH  CL CL BTEX  EXT. TPH  CL C	Sampler Name:	1684 Prom	T	ax #:	5				
CL X  BTEX  CL X  CD H  CL X  Total  BTEX  CL X  COL TEX  CL X  COL TEX  COL TEX  CL X  COL TEX  COL T	FOR LAB USE ONLY				PLING				
Time: Standard Bacteria (only) Stor None  Standard Cool Intact ID #113  Time: Standard Cool Intact ID #100 No	Lab I.D.	Sample I.D.	CONTAINERS ROUNDWATER ASTEWATER DIL LUDGE	CID/BASE: E / COOL THER :					
Time: Standard W Bacteria (only) Stor None  Standard Cool Intact ID #113  Cool Intact Cool No		SP1 @ Surace	`	6/1/2	1242	~	\		
Time: Standard W Bacteria (only) Stor None Rush Cool Infact ID #113 Cool Infact No	22	P1 @ 2'	\				Vanne -		
e applicable  Pes	w SA	P1 @ 4'	•			<u> </u>	<		
e applicable standard W Bacteria (only) S Cool Intact ID #113 Cool Intact Cor None	412	102	<		vi.	,			
e applicable sprincable standard Phone #:  Time: Standard W Bacteria (only) S Cool Intact ID #113 Cool Intact ID #10 No	5/2	162	<			,			
e applicable springable springabl	64	163	`		1238 1	,	`		
e applicable spricable spr	7	16 4		1	12%	,	<u> </u>		
ult: □ Yes □ No Add'I Phone #: are emailed. Please provide Email address:  Time: Standard [Y] Bacteria (only) S Cool Intact ID #113 Cool Intact □ Yes □ Yes □ No	**************************************	amages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for ar cee for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be c al be liable for incidental or consequental damages, including at of or related to the performance of services hereunder by C.	y claim arising whether based in contract or eerned walved unless made in writing and re without limitation, business interruptions, loss ardinal, regardless of whether such claim is b	tort, shall be limited to the amount pail tort, shall be limited to the amount pail sceived by Cardinal within 30 days afte so fuse, or loss of profits incurred by cased upon any of the above stated re	d by the client for the rompletion of the application, its subsidiaries, asons or otherwise.	licable			
Date: Received By:  Time:  Cle One)  Observed Temp. °C  Cool Intact us - Other:  Corrected Temp. °C  Corrected Temp. °C  Cool Intact Unitials)  Correction Factor None  RemARKS:  REMARKS:  REMARKS:  REMARKS:  REMARKS:  REMARKS:  REMARKS:  REMARKS:  Remarks:  Turnaround Time: Standard I Bacteria (only) S  Cool Intact Unitials Cool Intact Correction Factor None  No N	Relinquished By:	Date: 9//2ν Time: 4/13 (	Received By:	Control of the second	Verbal Result: All Results are	emaile	′es □ No d. Please pro	Add'I Phone #: vide Email address:	
Observed Temp. °C 33  Sample Condition CHECKED BY: Turnaround Time: Standard W Bacteria (only) S  Cool Intact (Initials)  Corrected Temp. °C 35  Corrected Temp. °C 37  No No No No No CHECKED BY: Turnaround Time: Standard W Bacteria (only) S  Rush Cool Intact Cool Intact None No	Relinquished By:	Date:	Received By:		REMARKS:				
Corrected Temp. °C  ☐ Yes ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ No ☐ No ☐ Correction Factor None ☐ No	Delivered By: (Circl		653		Turnaround Tir	me:	Standard Rush	Bacteria (only) S	le Condition
	Sampler - UPS - Bu		☐ Yes ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ No	4	Thermometer ID Correction Facto	#113 r None		□ Yes □ Yes	ected Temp. °C

NEDU SAT. 1 9/1/20 SP 1 O Suface - 32. 505037, -103. 135652 10.0/30.3= 3.03= .51 = 1,544 x 59101' 16.1/30.2=299=.10=298/ SP10 2 10.0/30.8=3.42=,18=4521 SP103' 10.1/30.1 = 2.98 = . 05 = 148/ 5/104' 102/30.1=2.95 = .04=117/ HC1 - 32.504993, -103. 135809 10.0/30.1= 3.01= .10 = 300 / HC2 - 32. 505142, -103. 135669 10./30.2= 3.02 = , 05 = 150 / 4(3 - 32. 504997, -103. 135509 10.2/30.3= 2.97=, 05= 140 / HC4 - 32. 504871, -103.135683 10.3/30.1 = 2.92 = , 04 = 116